Form 604

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

Notice of change of interests of substantial holder

<u>To</u> Company Name/Scheme Boral Limited (**Company**)

ACN/ARSN 008 421 761

1. Details of substantial holder (1)

Name

Seven Group Holdings Limited (SGH), Network Investment Holdings Pty Limited (Network Investment) and SGH's other

subsidiaries as set out in Annexure A (SGH Group)

ACN/ARSN (if applicable) 142 003 469

There was a change in the interests of the

substantial holder on 01/09/2023

The previous notice was given to the company on _____11/10/2022

The previous notice was dated 7/10/2022

2. Previous and present voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in when last required, and when now required, to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme, are as follows:

	Close of accurities (4)	Previ	Previous notice		Present notice		
	Class of securities (4)	Person's votes	Voting power (5)	Person's votes	Voting power (5)		
F	Fully paid ordinary shares	800,850,696	72.60%	789,750,696	71.60% ¹		

3. Changes in relevant interests

Particulars of each change in, or change in the nature of, a relevant interest of the substantial holder or an associate in voting securities of the company or scheme, since the substantial holder was last required to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme are as follows:

Date of change	Person whose relevant interest changed	Nature of change (6)	Consideration given in relation to change (7)	Class and number of securities affected	Person's votes affected
01/09/2023	each other	Disposal of shares in accordance with the block trade agreement dated 29 August 2023 set out in Annexure B.	Set out in Annexure B	11,100,000 ordinary shares	11,100,000

4. Present relevant interests

Particulars of each relevant interest of the substantial holder in voting securities after the change are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder (8)	Nature of relevant interest (6)	Class and number of securities	Person's votes
Network Investment	Network Investment		Relevant interest under s 608(1) of the <i>Corporations</i> Act 2001 (Cth) (Corporations Act) as the registered holder and beneficial owner of the shares.	688,716,265 ordinary shares	688,716,265
SGH and each other member of the SGH Group (other than Network Investment)	Network Investment	Network Investment	Each entity is an associate of and/or controls Network Investment and accordingly has a relevant interest in the same shares as Network Investment under ss 608(3)(a) or 608(3)(b) of the Corporations Act. As none of these entities are entitled to be registered as holder of the shares, each entity's ability to vote and dispose of these shares is qualified accordingly.	688,716,265 ordinary shares	688,716,265

¹ SGH notes that the Economic Interest (as defined below) constitutes a relevant interest for the purposes of section 671B of the Corporations Act on the basis that, under subsection 671B(7), the operation of subsection 609(6) is excluded. Accordingly, while the Economic Interest has been disclosed as a relevant interest in this notice, it will not constitute a relevant interest or confer voting power on WesTrac Holdings or any other member of the SGH Group for the purposes of Chapter 6 of the Corporations Act generally.

WesTrac Holdings	Macquarie Bank Ltd or unknown registered holders*	WesTrac Holdings	Relevant interest under s 608(8) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) pursuant to a physically settled swap transaction entered into with Macquarie Bank Ltd on 8 April 2021 (and subsequently amended) entitling WesTrac Holdings to be transferred up to 101,034,431 ordinary shares, subject to the conditions and on the terms set out in the Equity Swap Transaction Confirmation dated 8 April 2021 (and subsequently amended) as previously disclosed (the Economic Interest). The Economic Interest has been disclosed as a relevant interest in this notice, however it does not constitute a relevant interest or confer voting power for the purposes of Chapter 6 of the Corporations Act generally.	Up to 101,034,431 ordinary shares	Up to 101,034,431
SGH and each member of the SGH Group (other than WesTrac Holdings)	Macquarie Bank Ltd or unknown registered holders*	WesTrac Holdings	Each entity is an associate of and/or controls WesTrac Holdings and accordingly has a relevant interest in the same shares as WesTrac Holdings under ss 608(3)(a) or 608(3)(b) of the Corporations Act. As none of these entities are entitled to be registered as holders of the shares, each entity's ability to vote and dispose of these shares is qualified accordingly. The Economic Interest has been disclosed as a relevant interest in this notice, however it does not constitute a relevant interest or confer voting power for the purposes of Chapter 6 of the Corporations Act generally.	Up to 101,034,431 ordinary shares	Up to 101,034,431

5. Changes in association

The persons who have become associates (2) of, ceased to be associates of, or have changed the nature of their association (9) with, the substantial holder in relation to voting interests in the company or scheme are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Nature of association
SGH and the SGH Group	SGH controls each member of the SGH Group and, as such, they are each associates of each other. The members of SGH Group are set out in Annexure A, some entities of which may have become members, or ceased to be members, since the last notice was given to the Company.

6. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
SGH	Level 30, 175 Liverpool Street, Sydney, NSW, 2000
SGH Group	See Annexure A

Signature

print name Warren Coatsworth capacity Company Secretary

sign here date 1 September 2023

DIRECTIONS

- (1) If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related relevant interests (eg. a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and trustee of an equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout the form as a specifically named group if the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in paragraph 6 of the form.
- (2) See the definition of "associate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (3) See the definition of "relevant interest" in sections 608 and 671B(7) of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (4) The voting shares of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes.
- (5) The person's votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or scheme multiplied by 100.
- (6) Include details of:
 - (a) any relevant agreement or other circumstances because of which the change in relevant interest occurred. If subsection 671B(4) applies, a copy of any document setting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme or arrangement, must accompany this form, together with a written statement certifying this contract, scheme or arrangement; and
 - (b) any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant interest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies).

See the definition of "relevant agreement" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

- (7) Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, become entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included on any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.
- (8) If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg. if the relevant interest arises because of an option) write "unknown".
- (9) Give details, if appropriate, of the present association and any change in that association since the last substantial holding notice.

Annexure 'A'

This is Annexure 'A' of 3 pages referred to in the Form 604 (Notice of change of interests of substantial holder), signed by me and dated 1 September 2023.

Warren Coatsworth Company Secretary

Entity	ACN
C7 Pty. Limited	082 901 442
Direct Target Access Pty. Limited	072 507 227
Industrial Investment Holdings Pty Limited	166 596 710
Kimlin Holdings Pty. Limited	112 288 445
Manooka Holdings Pty. Limited	092 680 245
Miltonstar Pty. Limited	074 811 144
Network Investment Holdings Pty. Limited	078 448 512
Point Pty. Limited	009 643 501
Realtime Reporters Pty. Limited	009 371 055
Seven Broadcast Properties Trust	N/A
Seven Custodians Pty. Limited	089 327 551
Seven Entertainment Pty. Limited	085 598 429
Seven Media Group Pty. Limited	116 850 607
Seven (National) Pty. Limited	153 299 159
Seven Network (United States) Inc	N/A
Seven Network Limited	052 816 789
Seven Network Nominees Pty. Limited	060 667 861
Seven Network Investments Pty. Limited	078 267 759
Seven Network International Limited	065 640 075
SGH Productions Pty. Limited	091 398 471
Seven Resources Pty. Limited	093 422 032
Seven (WAN) Pty. Limited	122 263 129
SGH Communications Pty. Limited	063 582 990
SGH Energy (No 1) Pty Limited	168 933 355
SGH Energy (No 2) Pty Limited	168 935 644
SMG Executives Pty. Limited	128 792 003
SMG FINCO Pty. Limited	122 728 321
SNZ Pty. Limited	124 503 028
Specialised Investments Pty Limited	163 941 884
Tallglen Pty. Limited	058 439 786
WesTrac Holdings Pty. Limited	009 336 109
SGH Energy Pty Limited	058 818 278
SGH Energy Aust. Pty Limited	090 835 608
SGH Energy NTP66 Pty Limited	123 243 470
SGH Energy VICP56 Pty Limited	125 036 142
SGH Energy WA377P Pty Limited	123 243 274
SGH Energy WA Pty Limited	113 911 274
SGH Energy VICP54 Pty Limited	108 405 009
- 3, ,	

All companies listed above have a registered office located at Level 30, 175 Liverpool Street, Sydney, NSW, 2000 except Seven Network (United States) Inc: 1013 Centre Road, City of Wilmington, Delaware, USA

Entity	ACN
Allight Holdings Pty. Ltd	070 926 555
AllightPrimax FZCO	N/A
Allight Pty. Ltd	053 434 807
Allight Sykes SA (Proprietary) Limited	N/A
FGW Pacific Pty. Ltd	085 531 353
Flexi Industrial Services Pty Limited	155 500 413
Hebburn Pty Limited	652 977 690
WA Regional Asset Holdings Pty Limited	133 869 191
National Hire Facilitation Pty. Limited	128 890 442
National Hire Group Limited	076 688 938
PT Allightsykes	N/A
Primax USA Inc (incorporated in the USA)	N/A
Pump Rentals Pty. Ltd	057 090 561
Sitech Solutions Pty. Limited	137 343 090
Sitech (WA) Pty. Ltd	139 286 454
Sykes Group Pty. Limited	004 093 752
Sykes Fleet Services Pty. Limited	074 656 027
Sykes New Zealand Limited (incorporated in New Zealand)	N/A
Warrah Engineering Pty Limited	650 935 050
WesTrac Pty. Ltd	009 342 572

All companies registered in Australia listed above have a registered office located at 12 Hoskins Road, Landsdale, WA, 6065, except:

- Hebburn Pty Limited, 128 Great Eastern Highway, South Guildford, WA, 6055
- Sitech (WA) Pty Ltd: 128 Great Eastern Highway, South Guildford, WA, 6055
- WA Regional Asset Holdings Pty Limited: 327 Victoria Road, Malaga, WA, 6090
- Sitech Solutions Pty Limited: 33 Allison Street, Bowen Hills, QLD, 4006

- Allight Sykes SA (Proprietary) Limited: 2 Eglin Road, Sunning Hill, South Africa, 2157
- PT Allightsykes: JI Proklamsi #38 RT 32, Balikpapan, Indonesia AllightPrimax FZCO: Plot No. S50119, Jebel Ali Free Zone South, Dubai, UAE

Entity	ACN
All Hire Pty Limited	066 054 500
Allplant Services Pty Limited	007 691 910
Australian Highway Plant Services Pty Limited	060 383 511
Coates Fleet Pty Limited	073 603 559
Coates Group Pty Limited	126 730 240
Coates Group Holdings Pty Limited	126 069 341
Coates Hire Holdco SPV Pty Limited	607 858 328
Coates Hire Access SPV Pty Limited	607 868 333
Coates Hire Limited	073 603 586
Coates Hire Operations Pty Limited	074 126 971
Coates Hire Overseas Investments Pty Limited	086 464 379
Coates Hire (NZ) Limited	N/A
Coates Hire Traffic Solutions Pty Limited	114 055 640
DWB (NH) Pty Limited	003 620 951
Nahi Pty Limited	077 777 238
National Hire Equipment Pty Limited	080 468 293
National Hire Finance Pty Limited	117 581 530
National Hire Operations Pty Limited	080 468 319
National Hire Properties Pty Limited	101 354 107
National Hire Trading Pty Limited	080 468 328
Ned Finco Pty Limited	128 290 844
PT Coates Hire Indonesia	N/A
PT Coates Services Indonesia	N/A
Tru Blue Hire Australia Pty Limited	080 468 266

All companies registered in Australia listed above have a registered office located at Level 6, 241 O'Riordan Street, Mascot NSW 2020 except:

- Coates Hire (NZ) Limited of Bell Gulley, Level 22, Vero Centre, 48 Shortland Street, Auckland, NZ
- PT Coates Hire Indonesia of Gedung World Trade Centre 5 Lt. 3A, Jl.Jend. Surdiman Kav. 29-31, Karet, Setiabudi, Jakarta, 12920 Indonesia
- PT Coates Services Indonesia of WISMA GKBI Lt. 39 S3901 JI. Jend. Surdiman No. 28, Bendungan Hiliar, Tnar Abung, Jakarta Pusat, DKI Jakarta Raya, Indonesia

Entity	ACN
Boral Limited	008 421 761
Allen's Asphalt Pty Ltd	103 076 508
Alsafe Premix Concrete Pty Ltd	003 290 999
Barnu Pty. Ltd.	050 051 360
Bayview Pty Limited	004 428 148
Bayview Quarries Proprietary Limited	004 258 262
Bitumax Pty. Limited	007 591 835
Bitupave Ltd	000 102 376
Boral USA	N/A
Boral Bricks Pty Ltd	082 448 342
Boral Bricks Western Australia Pty Ltd	008 674 244
Boral Building Materials Pty Limited	090 736 888
Boral Building Products Limited	004 496 940
Boral Cement Limited	008 528 523
Boral Construction Materials Group Ltd	000 028 080
Boral Construction Materials Limited	000 614 826
Boral Construction Related Businesses Pty Ltd	052 451 626
Boral Contracting Pty Ltd	008 872 884
Boral Corporate Services Pty Limited	009 483 765
Boral Finance Pty Limited	616 863 113
Boral Insurance Pty Limited	000 736 318
Boral International Pty Limited	000 341 239
Boral Investments Pty Limited	090 736 879
Boral IP Holdings (Australia) Pty Limited	163 076 275
Boral Masonry Ltd	000 223 718
Boral Precast Holdings Pty Ltd	007 164 954
Boral Recycling Pty Limited	000 061 843
Boral Resources (Country) Pty. Limited	000 187 002
Boral Resources (NSW) Pty Ltd	000 756 507
Boral Resources (QLD) Pty. Limited	009 671 809
Boral Resources (SA) Limited	007 516 494 004 620 731
Boral Resources (VIC.) Pty. Limited	
Boral Resources (W.A.) Ltd Boral Shared Business Services Pty Ltd	008 686 904 000 373 660
Boral Timber Fibre Exports Pty Ltd	000 373 000
Boral Transport Limited	000 022 917
Concrite Pty Ltd	000 795 166
Dandenong Quarries Pty. Limited	004 200 266
Davegale Pty Limited	096 359 527
De Martin & Gasparini Contractors Pty Limited	074 598 299
De Martin & Gasparini Pty Limited	000 205 372
De Martin & Gasparini Pumping Pty Limited	074 598 262
De Martin & Gasparini Queensland Pty Limited	000 512 005
Dunmore Sand & Soil Pty. Limited	003 497 229
Found Concrete Pty Ltd	620 531 820
Q-Crete Premix Pty Ltd	160 844 173
Road Surfaces Group Pty. Ltd.	009 907 779
Boral Industrie GmbH	N/A
Boral Roofing de Mexico, S. de R.L. de C.V.	N/A

E.U.M. Tejas De Concreto Servicios, S. DE R.L. DE C.V.	N/A
Boral Investments BV	N/A
Boral Concrete (1992) Limited	N/A
Boral (UK) Ltd	N/A
Boral Holdings Inc.	N/A
Boral Industries Inc.	N/A
Covol Fuels No.2, LLC	N/A
Headwaters Energy Services Corp.	N/A
Tile Service Company LLC	N/A

All companies registered in Australia listed above have a registered office located at Level 3, Triniti T2, 39 Delhi Road, North Ryde NSW 2113.

The following companies listed above have a registered office located at 11175 Cicero Drive, Suite 100 Alpharetta, GA 30022:

- Boral Roofing de Mexico, S. de R.L. de C.V.
- E.U.M. Tejas De Concreto Servicios, S. DE R.L. DE C.V.
- Boral Holdings Inc.
- Boral Industries Inc.
- Tile Service Company LLC
- Covol Fuels No.2, LLC
- Headwaters Energy Services Corp.

The following companies listed above have a registered office located as follows:

- Boral Industrie GmbH: Siemensstrasse 32, Kleve 47533, Germany
- Boral Investments BV: Nieuwe Stationsstraat 20, 6811 KS Arnhem, Netherlands
- Boral (UK) Ltd: 3 Durand Gardens, London, England, SW9 0PS Boral Concrete (1992) Limited: 9 Pakin Building, 5th Floor, Ratchadapisek Rd, Dindaeng Sub District, Bangkok, Thailand

Annexure 'B'

This is Annexure 'B' of 14 pages referred to in the Form 604 (Notice of change of interests of substantial holder), signed by me and dated 1 September 2023.

Warren Coatsworth Company Secretary



UBS Securities Australia Limited

ABN 62 008 586 481

AFSL 231098

Level 16, Chifley Tower

2 Chifley Square

Sydney NSW 2000

Telephone: 61 2 9324 2000 Facsimile: 61 2 9324 2558

COMMERCIAL-IN CONFIDENCE

29 August 2023

Network Investment Holdings Pty Limited Level 30, 175 Liverpool Street Sydney, NSW, 2000

Dear Sirs

Sale of Securities in Boral Limited

1. Introduction

This agreement sets out the terms and conditions upon which Network Investment Holdings Pty Limited (Vendor) engages UBS Securities Australia Limited (ABN 62 008 586 481) (Lead Manager) to dispose of 11,100,000 existing fully paid ordinary shares in Boral Limited (Company) held by the Vendor (Sale Securities) (Sale) and the Lead Manager agrees to manage the sale of the Sale Securities in accordance with the terms of this agreement.

2. Sale of securities

2.1 Sale

The Vendor agrees to sell the Sale Securities and the Lead Manager, either itself or through an Affiliate (as defined in clause 9.5), agrees to:

- (a) manage the sale of the Sale Securities by procuring purchasers for the Sale Securities at the price at A\$4.90 per Sale Security (Sale Price). Purchasers may include the Lead Manager's related companies and Affiliates and may be determined by the Lead Manager in its discretion; and
- (b) undertake the transaction on a best efforts basis,

in accordance with the terms of this agreement.

2.2 Sale and Settlement Date

The Lead Manager shall procure that the sale of the Sale Securities under clause 2.1 shall be effected:

(a) on the Trade Date (as specified in the Timetable in Schedule 1), by way of one or more special crossings (in accordance with the ASX Operating Rules) at the Sale Price, with settlement to follow on a T+2 basis in accordance with the ASX Settlement Operating Rules (**Settlement Date**);

2.3 Sale Securities

Subject to clause 8, by 3.00pm on the Settlement Date, the Lead Manager shall arrange for the payment to the Vendor of an amount equal to:

(a) the Sale Price multiplied by the number of Sale Securities sold under clause 2.1(a);

less any fees payable under clause 3 by transfer to such bank account(s) as may be notified by the Vendor for value (in cleared funds) against delivery of the Sale Securities.

2.4 Timetable

The Lead Manager must conduct the Sale in accordance with the Timetable set out in Schedule 1 (unless the Vendor consents in writing to a variation).

2.5 Account Opening

On the date of this agreement the Lead Manager or its nominated Affiliate will (where relevant) open an account in the names of the Vendor in accordance with its usual practice, and do all such things necessary to enable it to act as Lead Manager to sell the Sale Securities in accordance with this agreement.

2.6 Manner of Sale

- (a) **Exempt investors**. The Lead Manager will conduct the Sale by way of an offer only to persons that the Lead Manager reasonably believes are persons:
 - (i) if in Australia, who do not need disclosure under Part 6D.2 or Part 7.9 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) (**Corporations Act**); and
 - (ii) if outside Australia, to whom offers for sale of securities may lawfully be made without requiring the preparation, delivery, lodgement or filing of any prospectus or other disclosure document or any other lodgement, registration or filing with, or approval by, a government agency (other than any such requirement with which the Vendor, in its sole and absolute discretion, is willing to comply).
- (b) **U.S. offering restrictions**. The Sale Securities shall only be offered and sold to persons that the Lead Manager reasonably believes are persons:
 - (i) that are not in the United States and are not acting for the account or benefit of persons in the United States, in "offshore transactions" (as defined in Rule 902(h) under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933 (**U.S. Securities Act**)) in reliance on Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act (**Regulation S**); or
 - (ii) that are dealers or other professional fiduciaries organised, incorporated or (if an individual) resident in the United States that are acting for an

account (other than an estate or trust) held for the benefit or account of persons that are not in the United States for which they have, and are exercising, investment discretion within the meaning of Rule 902(k)(2)(i) of Regulation S (**Eligible U.S. Fund Managers**) in reliance on Regulation S.

(c) **Confirmation letter.** The Lead Manager agrees it will only sell the Sale Securities to persons specified in clause 2.6(b)(ii) that execute a letter on or prior to the Settlement Date in the form agreed in writing by the Vendor and the Lead Manager (and as may be amended by mutual agreement in writing, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed) (**Confirmation Letter**).

3. Fees and costs

- (a) In consideration of performing its obligations under this agreement the Lead Manager shall be entitled to such fees as the parties agree.
- (b) The parties will each bear their own legal costs (if any) and all their other out-of-pocket expenses (if any) in connection with this agreement and the transactions contemplated by it.

4. Representations and Warranties

4.1 Representations and warranties by Vendor

As at the date of this agreement and on each day until and including the Settlement Date, the Vendor represents and warrants to the Lead Manager that each of the following statements is true, accurate and not misleading.

- (a) (body corporate) it is a body corporate validly existing and duly established under the laws of its place of incorporation;
- (b) (capacity) it has full legal capacity and power to enter into this agreement and to carry out the transactions that this agreement contemplates;
- (c) (authority) it has taken, or will have taken by the time required, all corporate action that is necessary or desirable to authorise its entry into this agreement and its carrying out of the transactions that this agreement contemplates;
- (d) (agreement effective) this agreement constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms;
- (e) (ownership, encumbrances) it is the registered holder and sole legal owner of the Sale Securities and will transfer the full legal and beneficial ownership of those Sale Securities free and clear of all liens, charges, security interests, claims, equities and pre-emptive rights, subject to registration of the transferee(s) in the register of shareholders of the Company;
- (f) (information) all information provided by the Vendor to the Lead Manager in relation to the Sale, the Sale Securities and the Company is true and correct in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive in any material respect whether by omission or otherwise;
- (g) (Sale Securities) following sale by it, the Sale Securities will rank equally in all respects with all other outstanding ordinary shares of the Company, including in respect of an entitlement to dividends;

- (h) (quotation) the Sale Securities are quoted on the financial market operated by the ASX:
- (i) (**Vendor's purpose**) the Vendor's purpose in undertaking the Sale is to realise the value of its investment in the Sale Securities and the Vendor's purpose does not include the purpose of the purchaser:
 - (i) selling or transferring the Sale Securities; or
 - (ii) granting, issuing or transferring interests in, or options or warrants over, the Sale Securities;
- (j) (no inside information) at the time of execution of this agreement by the Vendor, other than information relating to the Sale, the Vendor is not in possession of any non-public information or information which is not generally available which, if it were generally available, a reasonable person would expect to have a material effect on the price or value of the Sale Securities or other securities in the Company and the sale of the Sale Securities will not constitute a violation by it of Division 3 of Part 7.10 of the Corporations Act;
- (k) (power to sell) it has the corporate authority and power to sell the Sale Securities under this agreement and no person has a conflicting right, whether contingent or otherwise, to purchase or to be offered for purchase the Sale Securities;
- (I) (breach of law) the Vendor will not, in connection with the Sale of the Sale Securities or the transactions the subject of this agreement, commit, be involved in or acquiesce in any activity which breaches its constitution, the Corporations Act, the FATA, the BSA or any other applicable law, the applicable ASX Listing Rules or any applicable legally binding requirement of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission;
- (m) (wholesale client) it is a "wholesale client" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act;
- (n) (no general solicitation or general advertising) none of it, any of its Affiliates or any person acting on behalf of any of them (other than the Lead Manager or its Affiliates or any person acting on behalf of any of them, as to whom it makes no representation) has offered or sold, or will offer or sell, any of the Sale Securities in the United States, using any form of "general solicitation" or "general advertising" within the meaning of Rule 502(c) under the U.S. Securities Act or in any manner involving a public offering of the Sale Securities in the United States within the meaning of section 4(a)(2) of the U.S. Securities Act;
- (o) (no directed selling efforts) with respect to those Sale Securities sold in reliance on Regulation S, none of it, any of its Affiliates, or any person acting on behalf of any of them (other than the Lead Manager or its Affiliates or any person acting on behalf of any of them, as to whom it makes no representation) has engaged or will engage in any "directed selling efforts" (as that term is defined in Rule 902(c) under the U.S. Securities Act);
- (p) (no stabilisation or manipulation) neither it nor any of its Affiliates has taken or will take, directly or indirectly, any action designed to, or that might reasonably be expected to, cause or result in the stabilisation or manipulation of the price of the Sale Securities in violation of any applicable law;
- (q) (OFAC) neither the Vendor nor to the best of its knowledge, after due enquiry any director, officer, agent, employee or Affiliate or other person acting on behalf of the Vendor is currently subject to any sanctions administered or enforced by the Office

of Foreign Assets Control of the US Department of the Treasury, the Commonwealth of Australia, the United Nations Security Council, His Majesty's Treasury, the Swiss Federal Secretariat For Economic Affairs, the European Union or any of its Member States, or other relevant sanctions authority (Sanctions), or located, organised or resident in a country or territory that is the subject of Sanctions; and the Vendor will not directly or indirectly use the proceeds of the Sale, or lend, contribute or otherwise make available these proceeds to any subsidiary, joint venture partner or other person or entity, to fund or facilitate any activities of any person or entity or in any country or territory that is subject to any Sanctions, or in any other manner that will result in a violation of Sanctions by any person participating in the Sale (whether as a Lead Manager, placing agent, investor, adviser or otherwise);

- (r) (anti-money laundering) the operations of the Vendor are and have been conducted at all times in compliance with all financial record keeping and reporting requirements imposed by law or regulation and in compliance with the money laundering and proceeds of crime statutes of all applicable jurisdictions, the rules and regulations thereunder and any related or similar rules, regulations or guidelines, issued, administered or enforced by any government agency (collectively, the Money Laundering Laws) to the extent that they apply to the Vendor and no action, suit or proceeding by or before any court or government agency, authority or body or any arbitrator involving the Vendor or any of its Affiliates with respect to the Money Laundering Laws is pending or threatened; and
- (s) (no bribery) neither the Vendor or, to the best of its knowledge after due enquiry any director, officer, employee, Affiliate or other person acting on behalf of the Vendor has (i) used any corporate funds for any unlawful contribution, gift, entertainment or other unlawful expense relating to political activity; (ii) made any direct or indirect unlawful payment to any foreign or domestic government official or employee from corporate funds, or (iii) made any bribe, rebate, payoff, influence payment, kickback or other unlawful payment, in each case, in violation of any applicable law, including, but not limited to the United States Foreign Corrupt Practices Act of 1977 if it is applicable.

4.2 Representations and warranties of Lead Manager

As at the date of this agreement and on each day until and including the Settlement Date, the Lead Manager represents to the Vendor that each of the following statements is correct.

- (a) (body corporate) It is a body corporate validly existing and duly established and duly incorporated under the laws of its place of incorporation;
- (b) (capacity) it has full legal capacity and power to enter into this agreement and to carry out the transactions that this agreement contemplates;
- (c) (authority) it has taken, or will have taken by the time required, all corporate action that is necessary or desirable to authorise its entry into this agreement and its carrying out of the transactions that this agreement contemplates;
- (d) (licences) it holds all licences, permits and authorities necessary for it to fulfil its obligations under this agreement;
- (e) (agreement effective) this agreement constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms;
- (f) (no registration) it acknowledges that the offer and sale of the Sale Securities have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act and may not be offered or sold in the United States or to, or for the account or benefit of,

persons in the United States, except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act;

- (g) (no general solicitation or general advertising) none of it, its Affiliates nor any person acting on behalf of any of them has solicited offers for or offered to sell, and none of them will solicit offers for, or offer or sell, the Sale Securities in the United States, using any form of "general solicitation" or "general advertising" within the meaning of Rule 502(c) under the U.S. Securities Act;
- (h) (no directed selling efforts) with respect to those Sale Securities sold in reliance on Regulation S, none of it, its Affiliates nor any person acting on behalf of any of them has engaged or will engage in any "directed selling efforts" (as that term is defined in Rule 902(c) under the U.S. Securities Act); and
- (i) (no stabilisation or manipulation) neither it nor any of its Affiliates has taken or will take, directly or indirectly, any action designed to, or that might reasonably be expected to, cause or result in the stabilisation or manipulation of the price of the Sale Securities in violation of any applicable law;
- (j) (U.S. selling restrictions) it, its Affiliates and any person acting on behalf of any of them has offered and sold the Sale Securities, and will offer and sell the Sale Securities:
 - (i) in the United States or to, or for the account or benefit of, persons in the United States, only to Eligible U.S. Fund Managers, in reliance on Regulation S; and
 - (ii) to persons that are not in the United States and are not, and are not acting for the account or benefit of, persons in the United States in "offshore transactions" (as defined in Rule 902(h) under the U.S. Securities Act) in accordance with Regulation S;

4.3 Reliance

Each party giving a representation and warranty acknowledges that the other party has relied on the above representations and warranties in entering into this agreement and will continue to rely on these representations and warranties in performing their obligations under this agreement. The above representations and warranties continue in full force and effect notwithstanding completion of this agreement.

4.4 Notification

Each party agrees that it will tell the other parties immediately upon becoming aware of any of the following occurring prior to the completion of the sale of the Sale Securities:

- (a) any material change affecting any of the foregoing representations and warranties; or
- (b) any of the foregoing representations or warranties becoming materially untrue or materially incorrect.

4.5 Disclosure to potential purchasers

The Vendor authorises the Lead Manager to notify potential purchasers of the representations and warranties contained in clause 4.1, and also authorises the Lead Manager to disclose the identity of the Vendor to potential purchasers.

5. Undertakings

5.1 Cleansing Notice

The Vendor must, and must procure that the Company does, give to ASX a cleansing statement pursuant to section 708A(5)(e)(ii) of the Corporations Act (as amended by ASIC Corporations (Sale Offers by Controllers) Instrument 2016/81):

(a) in respect of the sale of the Sale Securities, by no later than 9.45am on the Trade Date.

6. Indemnity

- 6.1 The Vendor agrees with the Lead Manager that it will keep the Lead Manager and its Related Bodies Corporate (as that term is defined in the Corporations Act), and their respective directors, officers and employees (Indemnified Parties) indemnified against any losses, damages, liabilities, costs, claims, actions and demands (including any reasonable expenses arising in connection therewith) (Losses) to the extent that such Losses are incurred in connection with the Sale or as a result of a breach of this agreement by it, including any breach of any of the above representations and warranties or undertakings given by it, and will reimburse the Lead Manager for all out of pocket costs, charges and expenses which it may reasonably pay or incur in connection with investigating, disputing or defending any such action, demand or claim for which it is indemnified under this agreement.
- The indemnity in clause 6.1 does not extend to and is not to taken as an indemnity against any Losses of an Indemnified Party to the extent any Losses have resulted from:
 - (a) any fraud, wilful default or gross negligence of the Indemnified Party; or
 - (b) any amount in respect of which the indemnity would be illegal, void or unenforceable under any applicable law.
- 6.3 The Lead Manager shall not and shall procure that any Indemnified Party shall not make any admission of liability or settlement of any proceedings, action, demand or claim in respect of which the Indemnity in clause 6.1 may apply, without the prior written consent of the Vendor (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed). The Vendor shall not make any admission of liability or settlement of any proceedings, action, demand or claim in respect of which the indemnity in clause 6.1 may apply, without the prior written consent of the Lead Manager (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed).
- The indemnity in clause 6.1 is a continuing obligation, separate and independent from the other obligations of the parties under this agreement and survives termination or completion of this agreement. It is not necessary for the Lead Manager to incur expense or make payment before enforcing that indemnity.
- The indemnity in clause 6.1 is granted to the Lead Manager both for itself and on trust for each of the Indemnified Parties.

7. Announcements

The Vendor and the Lead Manager will consult each other in respect of any material public releases by any of them concerning the sale of the Sale Securities. The prior written consent of the Vendor must be obtained prior to the Lead Manager making any release or announcement or engaging in publicity in relation to the Sale prior to the Settlement Date and such release, announcement or engagement must be in compliance with all applicable laws, including the securities laws of Australia, the United States and any other applicable jurisdiction.

8. Event of termination

8.1 Right of termination.

If, at any time during the period commencing on execution of this agreement and ending on 10.00am on the Trade Date any of the following events occur, then the Lead Manager may terminate this agreement without cost or liability to itself by giving written notice to the Vendor:

- (a) (ASX actions) ASX does any of the following:
 - (i) announces or makes a statement to any person that the Company will be removed from the official list of ASX or securities in the same class as the Sale Securities will be suspended from quotation;
 - (ii) removes the Company from the official list of ASX; or
 - (iii) suspends the trading of same class of securities as the Sale Securities for any period of time;
- (b) (ASIC inquiry into Sale) ASIC issues or threatens to issue proceedings in relation to the Sale or commences, or threatens to commence any inquiry in relation to the Sale:
- (c) (breach) the Vendor is in default of any of the terms and conditions of this agreement or breaches any representation and warranty or undertaking given or made by it under this agreement;
- (d) (Banking moratorium) a general moratorium on commercial banking activities in Australia, the United States, Singapore, Hong Kong or the United Kingdom is declared by the relevant central banking authority in any of those countries, or there is a material disruption in commercial banking or security settlement or clearance services in any of those countries;
- (e) (Change in laws) there is introduced, or there is a public announcement of a proposal to introduce, into the Parliament of the Commonwealth of Australia or any State of Territory of Australia a new law, or the Government of Australia, any State or Territory of Australia, or any Minister or other government authority in Australia or any State or Territory of Australia, adopts or announces a proposal to adopt a new policy (other than a law or policy which has been announced before the date of this agreement);
- (f) (Markets) trading in all securities quoted or listed on ASX, the Hong Kong Stock Exchange, the London Stock Exchange, the Singapore Stock Exchange or the New York Stock Exchange is suspended or there is a material limitation of trading in those exchanges; or
- (g) (Hostilities) there is an outbreak or major escalation of hostilities in any part of the world, whether war has been declared or not, involving any one or more of Australia, the United States, the United Kingdom, Japan, Hong Kong, Singapore, Taiwan, China, Russia, Ukraine, or any member country of the European Union, a national emergency is declared by any of those countries or a there is a major escalation of a national emergency by any of those countries, or a significant act or acts of terrorism is perpetrated against any of those nations anywhere in the world.

8.2 Materiality

No event listed in clauses 8.1(c), 8.1(d), 8.1(e), 8.1(f) or 8.1(g) entitles the Lead Manager to exercise its termination rights unless, in the bona fide opinion of the Lead Manager, it:

- (a) has, or would reasonably be expected to have, a material adverse effect on:
 - (i) the willingness of persons to purchase the Sale Securities; or
 - the price at which ordinary shares in the Company are sold on the ASX;
- (b) would reasonably be expected to give rise to a liability of the Lead Manager under the Corporations Act or any other applicable law.

8.3 Effect of termination

Where, in accordance with this clause 8, the Lead Manager terminates its obligations under this agreement:

- (a) the obligations of the Lead Manager under this agreement immediately end; and
- (b) any entitlements of the Lead Manager accrued under this agreement, including the right to be indemnified, up to the date of termination survive.

9. Miscellaneous

9.1 Entire agreement

This agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties about its subject matter and supersedes all previous agreements, understandings and negotiations on that matter.

9.2 Governing law

This agreement is governed by the laws of New South Wales, Australia. Each party submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of courts exercising jurisdiction in New South Wales, and waives any right to claim that those courts are an inconvenient forum.

9.3 Assignment and transfer

No party may assign or otherwise deal with its rights or obligations under this agreement without the prior written consent of the other party, except that the Lead Manager may novate all of its rights and obligations under this agreement to another UBS entity, and the Vendor agrees and consents to such novation. The Vendor agrees that the Lead Manager will be released from its obligations under this agreement on giving notice to the Vendor that the novation has been effected.

For the avoidance of doubt, references to any party to this agreement includes references to its respective successors and permitted assigns.

9.4 Notices

Any notice, approval, consent, agreement, waiver or other communication in connection with this agreement must be in writing.

9.5 Affiliates

In this agreement the term "Affiliates" means any person that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, or is controlled by, or is under common control with, a person; "control" (including the terms "controlled by" and "under common control with") means the possession, direct or indirect, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management, policies or activities of a person, whether through the ownership of securities by contract or agency or otherwise and the term "person" is deemed to include a partnership.

9.6 Business Day

In this agreement "Business Day" means a day on which:

- (a) ASX is open for trading in securities; and
- (b) banks are open for general banking business in Sydney, Australia.

9.7 Interpretation

In this agreement:

- (a) headings and sub-headings are for convenience only and do not affect interpretation;
- (b) a reference to legislation or to a provision of legislation includes a modification or re-enactment of it, a legislative provision substituted for it and a regulation or statutory instrument issued under it;
- (c) a reference to "dollars" and "\$" is to Australian currency;
- (d) a reference to a right or obligation of any 2 or more persons confers that right, or imposes that obligation, severally and not jointly and severally; and
- (e) all references to time are to Sydney, New South Wales, Australia time.

9.8 Severability

Any provision of this agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction will be ineffective as to that jurisdiction to the extent of the prohibition or unenforceability. That will not invalidate the remaining provisions of this agreement nor affect the validity or enforceability of that provision in any other jurisdiction.

9.9 Waiver and variation

A provision of or right vested under this agreement may not be:

- (a) waived except in writing signed by the party granting the waiver, or
- (b) varied except in writing signed by the parties.

9.10 No merger

The rights and obligations of the parties will not merge on the termination or expiration of this agreement. Any provision of this agreement remaining to be performed or observed by a party, or having effect after the termination of this agreement for whatever reason remains in full force and effect and is binding on that party.

9.11 Counterparts

This agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts. All counterparts together will be taken to constitute one agreement.

9.12 Acknowledgement

The Vendor acknowledges that:

(a) the Lead Manager is not obliged to disclose to a Vendor or utilise for the benefit of the Vendor, any non-public information which the Lead Manager obtains in the

- normal course of its business where such disclosure or use would result in a breach of any obligation of confidentiality or any internal Chinese wall policies of the Lead Manager;
- (b) without prejudice to any claim the Vendor may have against the Lead Manager, no proceedings may be taken against any director, officer, employee or agent of the Lead Manager in respect of any claim that the Vendor may have against the Lead Manager; and
- (c) it is contracting with the Lead Manager on an arm's length basis to provide the services described in this agreement and the Lead Manager has not and is not assuming any duties or obligations (fiduciary or otherwise) in respect of it other than those expressly set out in this agreement.

Yours sincerely,

Signed for and on behalf of **UBS Securities Australia Limited** by its duly authorised representatives:



Accepted and agreed to as of the date of this agreement:

Schedule 1

Timetable

Key events	Date
Books open	29 August 2023
Books close	8:30pm 29 August 2023 (unless closed earlier)
Trade Date (T) (Special crossing/s by)	30 August 2023
Settlement Date (T + 2)	1 September 2023